

No. 24-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAPLAIN
ALLIANCE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE
ARMED FORCES AND CHAPLAINCY FOR THE
ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH MISSOURI SYNOD
MINISTRY TO THE ARMED FORCES, THE
CHAPLAINCY ENDORSEMENT COMMISSION OF
THE CHRISTIAN CHURCHES AND CHURCHES OF
CHRIST, AND STEWARDS MINISTRIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

TAMAR S. WISE, ESQ.

EMMA J. SCULLY, ESQ.

COZEN O'CONNOR

3WTC

175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor

New York, NY 10007

(212) 908-1331

mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

333627



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Military Chaplaincy and Its Roots	4
A. The Military Chaplaincy Predates the Country’s Founding	6
B. The Tradition of a Chaplaincy Persisted Throughout the Development of the Nation.....	9
II. The Military Chaplaincy Has Been Declared Permissible—and Even Necessary— Under the Religion Clauses.....	13
III. Congress Continues to Provide Significant Accommodation for Religious Worship in the Military	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	15
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	15
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	3, 6, 13, 14
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Singh v. McHusgh</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4
4 U.S.C. § 7	16
4 U.S.C. § 7(c)	16, 17
10 U.S.C. § 7073	4, 5
10 U.S.C. § 7217	5
10 U.S.C. § 774	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	16
2 <i>The Writings of George Washington from the Original Manuscript Sources</i> (J. Fitzgerald ed. 1932)	6, 9
David S. Bachrach, <i>The Medieval Military Chaplain and His Duties, in The Sword of the Lord</i> 69 (D. Bergen ed., 2004)	7, 8, 10
Stephanie Hall Barclay and Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)	6
Hannah F. Deardorff, <i>The U.S. Military Chaplaincy: An Invaluable Resource Providing Spiritual Fitness and Expertise Amidst Rising Religious Liberty Controversies</i> , 6 Savannah L. Rev. 1 (2019)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Department of Defense Instruction DoDI 1300.17, <i>Accommodation of Religious Practices Within the Military Services</i> (2009)	16
Department of Defense Instruction DoDI 1304.28, <i>The Appointment And Service Of Chaplains</i> (2021)	5, 12
Department of Defense Instruction DoDI 5120.08, <i>Armed Forces Chaplains Board § 3.1(a)</i> (2024)	5
Robert K. Gushwa, <i>The United States Army Chaplaincy: The Best and Worst of Times, 1920–1945</i> (1977)	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 171, 31st Cong., 1st Sess. (1850)	11
Anne Laurence, <i>Did the Nature of the Enemy Make a Difference?</i> , in <i>The Sword of the Lord</i>	7
Anne C. Loveland, <i>From Morale Builders to Moral Advocates</i> , in <i>The Sword of the Lord</i>	12
Michael McCormick, <i>The Liturgy of War from Antiquity to the Crusades</i> , in <i>The Sword of the Lord</i>	7
Military Peace Establishment Act, ch. 9, § 11, 2 Stat. 132 (1802)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Herman A. Norton, <i>The United States Army Chaplaincy: Struggling for Recognition, 1791–1865</i> (1977)	9, 10, 12
Pub. L. No. 112-239 § 533(a)(1)	16
<i>Rear Admiral Carey H. Cash, America’s Navy</i>	5
Parker C. Thompson, <i>The United States Army Chaplaincy: From Its European Antecedents to 1791</i> (1978).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Emergency Power and the Militia Acts</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 149 (2004)	9
